TGEGKXGF."3214214236"3347: 66. "Iqj p'C0Vqo culpq."Ergtm"Uvr tgo g'Eqwtv

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

WILLIE JAMES HODGES
Appellant,

V.

CASE NO. SC14-878 Lower ct. 2003-CF-005683

STATE OF FLORIDA Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT IN AND FOR ESCAMBIA COUNTY STATE OF FLORIDA

INITIAL BRIEF OF THE APPELLANT

ROBERT A. NORGARD

Counsel for Appellant

For the Firm
Norgard and Norgard
P.O. Box 811
Bartow, FL 33831
(863)533-8556
Fax (863)533-1334
Norgardlaw@verizon.net

Fla. Bar No. 322059

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page No.
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF CITATIONS	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	1
STANDARD OF REVIEW	42
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	43
ARGUMENT	
ISSUE I	48
THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING RELIEF WHEN TRIAL COUNSEL WAS INEFFECTIVE IN FAILING TO CONSULT, RETAIN, AND PRESENT EXPERT TESTIMONY IN BOTH DNA AND BITE MARK ANALYSIS TO REBUT EVIDENCE PRESENTED BY THE STATE AND TO UTILIZE SUCH EXPERTS TO ASSIST IN THE CROSS-EXAMNATION OF THE STATE'S DNA AND BITE MARK EXPERTS.	
ISSUE II	66
THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING MR. HODGES' CLAIM THAT TRIAL COUNSEL WAS INEFFECTIVE IN FAILING TO CALL HIM AS A WITNESS WHEN THE ENTIRE DEFENSE CASE, INCLUDING OPENING STATEMENT, WAS CONDITIONED ON MR. HODGES' TAKING THE STAND. MR. HODGES' DECISION TO REMAIN SILENT WAS PREMISED ON MISADICE BY TRIAL COUNSEL.	
ISSUE III	79
THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING RELIEF ON CLAIM VIIWHICH ALLEGED TRIAL COUNSEL WAS INEFFECTIVE WHEN HE CALLED WITNESS WILLIE McCASKILL, WHO THEN IDENTIFIEDMR. HODGES IN AN INCRIMINATING MANNER, AND THEN COU)

NOT IMPEACH MR. McCASKILL.	
ISSUE IV	84
THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING RELIEF ON CLAIM VI WHICH ALLEGED TRIAL COUNSEL WAS INEFFECTIVE BY FAILING TO PRODUCE PHONE RECORDS OF IDA MAE LEWIS HIBLER IN ORDER TO IMPEACH WITNESS DEBRA SILVER. MS. SILVER CLAIMED MR. HODGES CALLED HER AT THE HOME OF MS. HIBLER AND CONFESSED TO HER IN MAY 2003.	
ISSUE V	87
THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING RELIEF ON CLAIM V WHICH ALLEGED TRIAL COUNSEL WAS INEFFECTIVE WHEN HE FAILED TO CROSS-EXAMINE STATE WITNESSES JIMMLY LEE WILLIAMS AND DEBRA TAYLOR ON THEIR IDENTIFICATION OF A JACKET AND SHOES FOUND NEAR THE SCENE.	
ISSUE VI	90
THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING RELIEF ON CLAIM IX WHICH ALLEGED TRIAL COUNSEL WAS INEFFECTIVE WHEN CROSS-EXAMINING CST JANICE JOHNSON LEADING TO THE INTRODUCTION OF TESTIMONY THAT WAS CONTRARY TO THE DEFENSE AT TRIAL.	
CONCLUSION	96
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	97
CERTIFICATE OF FONT COMPLIANCE	97

Page No.

TABLE OF CITATIONS

	Page No.
Anders v. California, 386 U.S. 738, 87 S.Ct. 1396, 18 L.Ed.2d 493 (1967)	84
Bell v. State, 965 So.2d 48 (Fla. 2007)	64
Bradley v. State, 33 So.3d 664 (Fla. 2010)	42
<pre>Chandler v. State, 702 So. 2d 186 (Fla. 1997)</pre>	87
Clark v. State, 690 So. 2d 1280 (Fla. 1997)	83
Ferrer v. State, 2 So.3d 111 (Fla. 4 th DCA 2007)	76
Evans v. McNeil, Case No. 08-14402	8
Everhart v. State, 773 So. 2d 78 (Fla. 2d DCA 2000)	76
House v. Balkcom, 725 F.2d 608 (11 th Cir. 1984)	50,57
<pre>Hurst v. State, 18 So.3d 975 (Fla. 2009)</pre>	60
<u>Jennings v. State</u> ; 123 So.3d 1101 (Fla. 2013)	51
<pre>Kimmelman v. Morrison, 477 U.S. 365 (1986)</pre>	43
Magill v. Dugger, 824 f.2d 879 (11 th Cir. 1987)	50

	Page No.
Meus v. State, 968 so.2d 706 (Fla. 2d DCA 2005)	55
Murray v. State, 692 So.2d 157 (Fla. 1997)	59
Nelson v. State, 875 so.2d 579 (Fla. 2004)	61
Newland v. State, 958 So.2d 563 (Fla. 2d DCA 2007)	61
<pre>Perez v. State, 949 So. 2d 363 (Fla. 2d DCA 2007)</pre>	51,94
State v. Fitzpatrick, 118 So. 3d 737 (Fla. 2013)	50,51,52, 53,54,57, 64,65,71
Steinhorst v. State, 412 So. 2d 332 (Fla. 1982)	51
Strickland v. Washington, 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	42,43,49, 61,62,76
Thompson v. Wainwright, 787 F. 2d 1147 (11 th Cir. 1986)	77
Tomengo v. State, 864 So. 2d 525 (Fla. 5 th DCA 2004)	94
Tyler v. State, 793 So. 2d 137 (Fla. 2d DCA 2001)	76
<u>U.S. v. Cronic</u> , 466 U.S. 648, 104 S.Ct. 2039, 80 L.Ed.2d 651 (1984)	84
<u>Walker v. State</u> , 88 So. 3d 128 (Fla. 2012)	42,43
